

661—201.2(100) General provisions. The following publications or indicated portions thereof are hereby adopted by reference as general fire safety requirements and shall apply to all occupancies other than those to which conflicting provisions specifically apply or to which provisions specific to an occupancy explicitly exclude these provisions or any individual provision contained therein.

201.2(1) International Fire Code, 2006 edition, published by the International Code Council, 5203 Leesburg Pike, Suite 600, Falls Church, VA 22041, with the following amendments:

- a. Delete sections 101 and sections contained therein.
- b. Delete sections 102.1 and 102.2.
- c. Delete section 102.3 and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

102.3 Change of use or occupancy. No change shall be made in the use or occupancy of any structure that would place the structure in a different division of the same group or occupancy or in a different group of occupancies, unless such structure is made to comply with the requirements of this chapter and any applicable building code. Subject to the approval of the fire marshal, the use or occupancy of an existing structure shall be allowed to be changed and the structure is allowed to be occupied for purposes in other groups without conforming to all the requirements of this chapter for those groups, provided the new or proposed use is less hazardous, based on life and fire risk, than the existing use.

- d. Delete sections 102.4, 102.7, and 102.8.
- e. Delete sections 103, 104, 105, 106, and 108 and sections therein.
- f. Delete section 109.3.

NOTE: Section 109.3.1 is retained.

- g. Delete section 111.4.
- h. Delete section 307.2.
- i. Delete section 307.3 and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

307.3 Extinguishment authority. The state fire marshal or an employee of the fire marshal division authorized to do so by the fire marshal, or local fire chief or member of the local fire department authorized to do so by the fire chief, is authorized to order the extinguishment by the permit holder, another person responsible or the fire department of open burning that creates or adds to a hazardous or objectionable situation.

- j. Delete section 308.3.1.1.

NOTE: Any local jurisdiction that wishes to maintain the restrictions contained in section 308.3.1.1 may do so by including this section or equivalent language in a local fire ordinance.

- k. Delete section 607.1 and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:

607.1 Required. New elevators shall be provided with Phase I emergency recall operation and Phase II emergency in-car operation in accordance with ASME A17.1.

- l. Add the following new sections:

607.4 Sprinklers in Elevator Hoistways.

When a sprinkler is installed in a hoistway, the installation shall comply with rule 875—73.25(89A), adopted by the elevator safety board.

607.5 Elevator machine rooms.

Sprinklers are not required in elevator machine rooms, unless required by another provision of law, such as a local fire ordinance or an applicable federal regulation. When a sprinkler is installed in an elevator machine room, the installation shall comply with rule 875—73.25(89A).

Storage of any equipment or materials, other than equipment directly related to elevator operation, shall not be allowed in elevator machine rooms.

Each elevator machine room shall have a smoke detector and a heat detector, each of which shall be connected to the building's fire alarm system.

Security shall be maintained in elevator machine rooms in accordance with the provisions of the applicable standards adopted by the elevator safety board, as set forth in rule 875—72.1(89A). "Security" includes, but is not limited to, restriction of access to machine rooms to authorized personnel only and limitations on the duplication and distribution of keys to machine rooms. If none of the standards adopted in rule 875—72.1(89A) apply, then access to elevator machine rooms shall be limited to authorized personnel only.

- m.* Delete section 609.1 and insert in lieu thereof the following new section:
609.1 General. Commercial kitchen exhaust hoods shall comply with the requirements of NFPA 96, 2004 edition.
 - n.* Amend section 906.1 by deleting the exception.
 - o.* Delete Chapter 22, except for section 2211 and sections contained therein.
 - p.* Delete Chapter 33.
 - q.* Amend section 3401.1 by adding the following new exception:
EXCEPTION: This chapter shall not apply to any installation subject to the provisions of 661—Chapter 51.
 - r.* Amend section 3801.1 by adding the following exception:
EXCEPTION: This chapter shall not apply to any installation subject to the provisions of 661—Chapter 51.
 - s.* Delete “International Fuel Gas Code” wherever it appears and insert in lieu thereof “rule 661—51.100(101).”
 - t.* Delete “ICC Electrical Code” wherever it appears and insert in lieu thereof “rule 661—201.3(100).”
 - u.* Delete “International Plumbing Code” wherever it appears and insert in lieu thereof “641—Chapter 25.”
NOTE: 641—Chapter 25 is the “State Plumbing Code,” adopted by the department of public health.
 - v.* Adopt Appendices B, C, and D.
 - w.* Delete Appendices A, E, F, and G.
- 201.2(2)** The following chapters and section of the International Building Code, 2006 edition, published by the International Code Council, 5203 Leesburg Pike, Suite 600, Falls Church, VA 22041:
- a.* Chapter 2.
 - b.* Chapter 3.
 - c.* Chapter 4.
 - d.* Chapter 5.
 - e.* Chapter 6.
 - f.* Chapter 7.
 - g.* Section 804.